

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

406

#### Chapter 286.

An Act Relating to Bonds in the Probate Court, Given by Executors and Administrators to Obtain License to Sell Real Estate, Amending Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 76, relating to sale of real estate by license of court; amended. Chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 'Section 3-A.,' as follows:

'Sec. 3-A. Bond, when conditions shall be deemed to have been performed. Persons licensed as aforesaid shall be deemed to have performed the conditions of the aforesaid bond when they have complied with all of its terms and conditions and shall have charged themselves with the amount received from the sale of said real estate in an account duly filed and allowed by the judge of probate in and for the county having jurisdiction of the estate, which account must be filed within one year from the sale of the said real estate, and shall have given a new bond to the said judge to cover the balance of property found in their hands upon the settlement of said account; and thereafter said persons shall be liable on said bond for the amount so received from the sale of said real estate, as shown in said account.'

Approved April 7, 1917.

#### Chapter 287.

An Act in Addition to Chapter Twenty-six, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 26, relating to registration of motor vehicles, amended.** That there be added at the end of chapter twenty-six of the revised statutes, the following section:

'Sec. 42. Reissuance of plates; secretary of state may issue number same as old plate or may issue same plate. Whenever any person has once registered a motor vehicle of which he is the owner under the provisions of this chapter, the secretary of state may at his discretion when it becomes necessary for such person to have new registration or to change the old registration of his motor vehicle, to issue to such person a new number the same as the old number that is being surrendered or to reissue to such person the old number.'

Approved April 7, 1917.